



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6798/2025**

SHYAM UNIVERSITY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Manish, Mr. Ravi Kant,
Mr. Vineet Upadhyay and Mr. Jayant
Duey, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **05.12.2025**

CM APPL. 76849/2025 (Delay)

1. This is an application seeking condonation of delay in filing the counter affidavit. Cause shown is sufficient. The delay of 118 days in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.

2. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6798/2025

3. Let the counter affidavit be taken on record. Rejoinder, if any, be filed by the petitioner by the next date of listing.

4. List on the date fixed i.e. 22.12.2025.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

DECEMBER 5, 2025

yrj